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Government in helping and giving grants to those individual organisationg or individuals for protecting them and, if the answer is in the affirmative, what action the Government is now intending to take to acquire all those individua] colleclions and to put them in the National
Museum?

Shri Bhakt Darshan: I have not got any particular information about this matter. If the hon. lady Member gives me that information, I will make enquiries.

Ranking Procedure in Administrative Reforms Commission

+
*1371, Dr, L. M. Singhvi:
Shri Indrajit Gupta:
Shri Madhu Limye:
Spri D, C. Sharma:
Shri A. P. S8harma:
Sbri Lakhmu Bhawani:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have fixed any ranking procedure for the Chairman and Memberg of the Administrative Reforms Commission; and

(b) if so, the nature thereof?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs and Minister of Defence Supplies in the Ministry of Defence (Shri Hathl): (a) and (b).
The Commission do not desire any ranking in the Table of Precedence.
Therefore they are not being assigned any place in this Table.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: In view of the fact that it has been made clear on behalf of the Commission that they did not, at any time, desire any specific ranking of their own and the subsequent clarification that has come forward from them that thcy do riot desire any ranking at all, would the Minister explain how this controversy arose and why was this controversy given such a magnified form throughout the country to give the Commission a bad name?
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Shri Hathi: No publicity was given by the Government. On the contrary, the very‘first time the question was asked here, in the House, the Home Minister stated that what the Commission wanted was facilities to work, that is, if they call the Chief Minister and other Ministers, they should respond and all that and that they did not want any rank, No. 1 or No. 2.
1 am sure the Members of the (Commission want to work and they want facilities to work. We have informed all the State Governments, all tne Chief Ministers, that all [lacilities should be given to them.

Dr. L, M, Singhvi: May I know whether there is any specific procedure in respect of fixing warrant of precedence and ranking for comimis-
sions and committees appointed by he Government of India and whether ihe Government of India have given ¢ny thought to abolishing this system of ranking and hierarchical descriptions of commissions, committees, Members and other V.I.Ps.?

Shri Hathi: I am perfectly appreciative of the suggestion made by the hon. Member. If committees want to function, what they would require would be facilities to function, the assistance to function, and not the ranking. I agree that too much ranking-minded is also not very helpful and desirable, But, generally, on committees which are temporary, the question of this ranking and that thing does not come. In cases where the question of their travelling allowance 1s concerned, as to what class of travelling allowance should be given, and what facilities should be given, for that purpose, it may be necessary.
Ohtherwise, I am in agreement with the hon. Membe: that we should not stick too much to this.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: Is there the provision by the Government that there will be no ranking procedure any more in respect of this?

Mr. Speaker: He agreed with that but he will consider that.
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Shri Indrajit Gupta: In view of what the Minister has said, may ] know whether it is not a fact that at some stage, the Chairman of this Administrative Reforms Commission did put forward a claim—which he may have withdrawn later, I do not know;
he was reported to have been in correspondence with the Prime Minister-—
that unless the Chairman of the Commission at least is given a ranking or status higher than that of a Minister other than the Prime Minister. It would not be possible for the Commission to examine and summon Ministers, Chief Ministers and so on before him? What is the position?

Shri Hathi: That is exactly the position that I said. It was not a question of rank next to the Prime Minister, but a sufficiently high rank, so that, even if they call the Chiet Minister and the Central Ministers, they give all the information and they do not treat it as if it is a small commission. That “is the position,

Shri Indrajit Gupta: Did he put forward that claim or not? That is my
«question.

Shri Hathi: No.

st vy femd w7 AR wERT
EgH @ § 5w qwow oA
AxaTad, avit Y Faoad wic
# frEaed ¥ qug fFar g, AR W
FTHTY T HT Fa WE A AT
GUT AT B FF A e wwr g
IFFY WA F 47 FTHC A TG BaeAT HC foar & f gw Qar gaow w41 forad ARG AaAfed AETEd F TH W A#E,
Y AT qET AR q9qT HAT T
F Al BT T RO § FH FIEA
AT UL F T § FIE B @
ST, gl & ar #, qreg F A
¥ T W & 2 | AT AW T AR
wag AT 2

oY gedY: qar A5 wEa Ag R
& aEA § fx q@ w0 Eama ay
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STEt quTAQT &, @fFT gt w1 w4
W T FATS WA & agt @ o a0
T gAY & Tfgd | NG ¥ I aw
HEH [ A A & A wrg gaefaT
T T g1 AT FrE TFEIANA F AT @v ar gl ax dr 0¥ o #Y @ gy &Y
=gy

sty femd: I T T S &
R &, Pem & ar ¥, gl o<
e F ar * F Al g WE
o ar & & AR ¥ w9 Gar w4l A
FTREN

W wghd ;A FE ¢ fr A
& FE AV ZH T FL |

Shri D. C. Sharma: Is it not a fact that some State Governments have written to the Home Minister or have communicated their ideas verbally to the Home Minister that this Administrative Reforms Commission is a white elephant and it is not going to be useful for the State Governments which have already their own administrative reforms commissions and other things and may I know whether in view of this, the Government is contemplating to wind up this Administrative Reforms Commission

Shri Hathi: Government is not contemplating winding up this Commission; on the contrary Government would request all the members to give all their co-operation to the Commission, so that they may be able to finish the work as quickly as they can.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: May I know why, after the question was answered in the House about Government contcmplating the appointment of this Commission, so much of Jelay took place in the actual appointment of this Commission and also why the vacancy caused by one of the members being appointed as a Minister of the Central Government, has not yet hoen filled?

Shri Hathi: Thaf vacancy has heen filled?
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Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: The first part of my question hag not been answered. i.c.. about the delay in the appointment of the Commission. [
want to know the reason for ihie delay.

Shri Hathi: So far as the delay is concerned, it was there because tuc names had to be selected after a very careful consideration and that naturally took time.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: This Commission was not appointed undoer the Commission of Inquiry Act, and how is it it is called Commission and how is it d'fferent from a committee?

Shri Hathi: Therce are various commissions appointed, like the ¥Finance
Commiission. ...

Shri Nath Pai: What is the difference between a commitiec and a commission?

Shri Haihi: That does not arise out of thiy question. However, 1 may say that ;, Commission would bce a more comprehensive and a wider body, with greater responsibilitics and great_r functions than those of a committec.

Mr. Speaker: Greater respectability also.

oY WY : 47 g7 q1A A9 2 S
wft w7 qer x5 oAeg wfaEai
TIF A WA =T AV A AT S
FHOA ¥ v § o3 W 17 w2
a1 f% a8 amfa z=a & fAu 77 fag
i faoat afew o7 g% 5 & Ay
¥ fa=ur f@ar @ o9 @@ s gmfa
sy ff 3EA 3T T & A0 wmed
¥ & av ¥ ferme faar o o
FqT gEAIT & I AAAY TEY P

Shri Hathi: No State Gover:ment has shown any objection to the appointment of this Commission, In fact, the Commisslon was appointed after consultation with all the States,

425 (Ai) LSD—2.
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Shri Hem Barua: Are Governinent aware of the fact that in a democracy, there is no real joy unless there 1s a comparison of ranking and if so, did Government take this particular aspect into consideration while allotting ranks to the members of this Commission?

Shri Hathi:

given

st wgritT mE s fafree
AR FAT FTE Tg JATEN fF 79 FH-T ¥ ATg AR, aAriE, FHeA, fedt et o7 o w1 fape Haw frar &, so% e FY S 2, a7
FEvat wTE TAET ?

ot gl 3AwY A uF A e
21 %1 q 7 faa &, ag s qur 7

Y wgrET ane o g

Shri Hathi: Member-Secretary 1:
Additiona] Secretary 1; Joint Sevve-
taries 4; Deputy Secretaries 10; Under Sceretary 1; Hindi Officer 1. like that.
(Interruptions).

No ranking have bcen

Shri D, C. Sharma: Is it not a white

clephant?
Mr. Speaker: Mr. Nath Pai.
Shri Nath Pai: The hon. Minister's reoly & reasurring, though not very convineing, May I bring to yrur notice that the question «f ranking was vesr much involved 't .cause it seems »f u# certain stage it was disclosed that the members were atter the status or the rank of the holders of Bharat Ratna. May I know, therefore, if it is not the real cause of this that all the Government’s approach is based on the document which is mediaeval, teudal and archaic, called the Warrant of Precedence? Has 1ne Government made any effort to bring it in conformity with the current thinking in this country and in a good democracy? Is it not a fact that all the thinking of the Government is based on this archaic. mediaeval and outdated document called the War-
rent of Precedence and if so, what efforts has been made by Government to examine it ang bring it in conformity with the spirit of our times?

Shri Hathi: I am happy to lecarn that the hon. Member finds my reply to be reasurring. If he does not ind it convincing, I am sorry I cannot cun-
vince him. What else can 1 say
(Interruptions.)

Mr, Speaker: He wants to know whether any consideration is being given to revise this Warrant of Precedence which is archaic.

Shri Hathi: At present there is no such thing.

Shri Nath Pai:
cedence?

No Warrant of Pre-

Shri Hathi: At present no consideration is being given to revise or abc-
lish jt.

Repatriates from Burma

+
*1372. Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:
Shri Hukam Cband Kachhavaiya:
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Yal amanda Reddy:
Shri M. P. Swamy:
Shri R. Barua:
Shri N. R. Laskar,
Shri Liladhar Kotoki:

Will the Minister of Labour, Em ployment and Rehabilitation be pleased to rufer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 206 on the 16th February, 1966 angd state:

(a) whether it is a faclt that the Ministry of Works, Housing and Urban Development has agreed to releasz a few shops to the Ministry of Rehabijli-
tation for allotment to the repatriates from Bwma, provided the Ministry of Rehabilitation provides funds to the Ministry of Works, Housing and Urban D-velopment; and

(b) if so, the steps taken by the Ministry of Rehabilitation to place funds ar the disposal of the Ministry of Works, Housing and Urban Development for the release of shops to the repatriates?

The Deputy Minister in the Mintstry of Labour, Employment and Rehabilitation (Shri D, R, Chavan):
(Shri D, R, Chavan):

(Shri D. R. Chavan): (a) No, Sir.

Y WieTC AT A7 : F ag S
T & §¥ A1 wnfaat & fag
@A T g #X fem g, @ @y
Taf & wenfagl & & gEA A
Y &7 AT F7 Fa7 wiwwg 7

Shri D. R. Chavan: About the rehabilitation of these Burma repatriates, a number of steps are being taken all over the country. As a malter of fact, for the information of the hon.
Mcmber, I may tell him that nearly 14,000 familics have been rehabilitated in the sense that they have been given rehabilitation loans all over the country. During 1966-67 it is proposed that about 12.000 families will be given rehabjlitation assistance and all that.

oY ST ATE T ¢ A1, i ag

STAAT AR fF Fa7 T ATAAT H AWK
F faator o) wmaE F1 gw a6 F < -
fqai & fau 7013 a7 fam e
Hav far 2 7 g At frar @ @
o fEawq Tt ¥ oeonfadi &y gw0s
A

Shri D. R. Chavan: I have not been able to follow his question. Would the hon. Membor repeat his qucstion clearly?

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know how many refugees from Burma have been allotted shops.

Shri D. R. Chavan: In Delhi or all over the country?

st oifere wrw & faelt ¥

Delhi, no
The

Shri D. R. Chavan: In shop has been allotted so far.

